STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:

Registration No: 201354026

Issue No: 3005

Case No:

Hearing Date: January 30, 2014

Wayne County DHS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Suzanne D. Sonneborn

HEARING DECISION AND ORDER

This matter is before the undersigned Admini strative Law Judge in accordan ce with 7 CFR 273.16, MCL 400.9, MCL 400.37, and Mi ch Admin Code, R 400.3130, on the Department of Human Services' (the Department's) request for hearing. After due notice, a hearing was held on January 30, 2014 at which Respondent failed to appear. The hearing was held in Respondent's absence in accordance with Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM) 720, pp 9-10, and Section 72 of the Michigan Administrative Procedures Act, MCL 24.271 et al. The Department was represented by a lead regulation agent with the Department's Office of Inspector General (OIG).

ISSUE

Whether Respondent committed an intentional program violation (IPV) involving the Food Assistance Program (FAP) and whether Respondent received an over issuance of FAP benefits that the Department is entitled to recoup?

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based on the clear and conv incing evidenc e pertaining to the whole record, the Administrative Law Judge finds as material fact:

- The Depar tment's OIG filed a request for hearing to establish an over issuance of FAP benefits received as a result of a determination that Respondent committed a first IPV in this program. The agency further requested that Respondent be disqualified from receiving further FAP benefits for a period of one year.
- 2. The Department's OIG present ed no evidence establishing that Respondent completed and signed an assistance application wherein he acknowledged that he received a copy, r eviewed, and agreed with the

- sections in the assistance application Information Booklet, including the obligation to report changes in one's circumstances within ten days.
- 3. Respondent was a recipient of F AP benefits from No vember 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 and from November 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012. (Department Exhibit 6, pp. 21-22)
- 4. During the periods November 7, 2009 through June 17, 2010 and January 4, 2011 through June 9, 2012, Respondent used his Michigan Bridge card exclusively in the state of Indiana and failed to timely report that he was no longer a Michigan resident. (Department Exhibit 4, pp. 16-17; Department Exhibit 5, p. 17-20)
- Respondent received an over iss uance of F AP benefits in the amount of \$1,475.41 during the period November 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 and an over iss uance of F AP benefits in the amount of \$ during the period November 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012. (De partment Exhibit 4, p. 15; Department Exhibit 6, p. 22)
- 6. The Department's OIG presented no evidence establishing the basis for the Department's calculation and det ermination that Respondent received an over iss uance of F AP benefits in the amount of \$ during the period November 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.
- 7. Subsequent to the scheduling of the hearing and prior to the hearing date, the Notice of Disqualification Hearing and accompanying documents were mailed to Respondent at the last known address and were returned to the Michigan Administrative Hearing Syst em as undeliverable by the United States Postal Service.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Department policies are contained in the Department of Human Service s Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), Department of Human Services Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM), and Department of Human Services Re ference Tables Manual (RFT). Prior to August 1, 2008, Department policies were contained in the Department of Human Services Program Administra tive Manuals (PAM), Department of Human Services Program Eligibility Manual (PEM), and Department of Human Services Reference Schedules Manual (RFS).

The Food Assistance Program (FAP) [formerly known as the Food Stamp (FS) program] is established by the Food Stamp Act of 1977, as amend ed, and is implemented by the federal regulations contained in Title 7 of the Code of Feder al Regulations (CFR). The Department (formerly known as the Fam ily Independence Agency) administers FAP pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and Mich Admin Code, R 400.3001 through R 400.3015.

In the present matter, t he Department requested a heari ng to establis h an over issuance of FAP benefits, claiming that t he over issuance was the result of an IPV committed by Respondent. Further, the Department asked that Respondent b e disqualified from the FAP program for a period of one year.

To be elig ible for FA P be nefits, a person must be a Michigan resident. For FAP purposes, a person is considered to be a Michi gan resident if he is living in the State, except for vacationing, even if he has no intent to remain in the State per manently or indefinitely. BEM 220, p 1. Generally, a c lient is responsible for reporting any change in circumstances, inc luding a change in re sidency, that may affect elig ibility or benefit level within ten days of the change. BAM 105, p 7.

The OIG will request an IPV hearing when:

- Benefit overissuances are not forwarded to the prosecuting attorney's office;
- Prosecution of the matter is declined by the prosecuting attorney's office for a reason other than lack of evidence, and
- The total OI amount for the FAP is \$1000 or more, or
- The total OI amount is less than \$1000, and
 - •• The group has a previous IPV, or
 - The alleged IPV involves FAP trafficking, or
 - •• The alleged fraud inv olves conc urrent receipt of assistance or
 - The alleged fraud is committed by a state/government employee. BAM 720, p 12.

A suspected IPV means an OI exists fo r which all three of the followin g conditions exist:

- The client intentionally failed t o report information or intentionally gave incomplete or inaccurate information needed to make a correct benefit determination, and
- The client was clearly and correctly instructed regarding his or her reporting responsibilities, and
- The client has no apparent physical or mental impairment that limits his or her understanding or ab ility to fulfill reporting responsibilities.

BAM 700 (2013), p. 6; BAM 720, p. 1.

An IPV is also suspected for a client who is alleged to have trafficked FAP benefits. BAM 720, p. 1.

An IPV requires that the Department establish by clear and convincing evidence that the client has intentionally withheld or misrepresented information for the **purpose** of establishing, maintaining, increasing or preventing r eduction of program benefits or eligibility. BAM 720, p. 1 (emphasis in original); se e also 7 CF R 273(e)(6). Clear and convincing evidence is evidence sufficient to result in a clear and firm belief that the proposition is true. See M Civ JI 8.01.

A court or hearing decision that finds a client committed IPV di squalifies that client from receiving program benefits. BAM 720, p. 12. A disqualified recipient remains a member of an active group as long as he lives with them, and other eligible group members may continue to receive benefits. BAM 720, p. 13.

Clients who commit an IPV are disqualified for a standard di squalification period except when a court orders a different period, or except when the OI relates to MA. BAM 720, p. 13. Refusal to repay will no t cause denial of current or future MA if the client is otherwise eligible. BAM 710 (2013), p. 2. Clients a re disqualified for periods of one year for the first IPV, two years for the sec ond IPV, lifetime disqualification for the third IPV, and ten years for a FAP concurrent receipt of benefits. BAM 720, p. 16.

When a client group receives more benefits than they are entitled to receive, the Department must attempt to recoup the OI. BAM 700, p. 1.

In this case, at the January 30, 2014 dis qualification hearing, OIG agent Martin O'Sullivan presented no evidence establishing that Respondent completed and signed an assistance application wherein he acknowledged that he received a copy, reviewed, and agreed with the sections in the assistance application Information Booklet, including the obligation to report changes in one's circumstances within ten days, and that he understood his failure to give timely, truthful, complete, and accurate information about his circumstances could result in a civil or criminal action, or an administrative claim, against him.

Instead, Mr. O'Sullivan est ablished that Respondent was a recipient of FAP benefit s from November 1, 2009 thr ough June 30, 2010 and from November 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012 – and, according to Mr. O'Sullivan, it is the OIG's posit ion that it is not necessary for the OIG to produce an assistance application signed by Respondent because Respondent's mere receiped to FAP benefits establishes by implication that Respondent completed and signed an assistance application acknowledging therein his understanding of his reporting responsibilities. Mr. O'Sull ivan further testified that Respondent's exclusive out-of-state usage of his EBT Bridge card, during the periods November 7, 2009 through June 17, 2010 and January 4, 2011 through June 9, 2012, established that he changed his residency, which change Respondent failed to report

the change to the Department. Mr. O'Sullivan further establishhed that, as a result of Respondent's refusal or failure to properly report that he was no longer a Michigan resident, he received an ov er issuance of FAP ben efits in the amount of \$ during the period Nov ember 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 and an over iss uance of FAP benefits in the amount of \$ during the period November 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, for a total FAP over issuan ce of \$ It should be noted that while, Mr. O'Sullivan asserted that Resp ondent received an ov er issuanc e of FAP benefits in the amount of \$ during the period Nove mber 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, he presented no evidence establis hing the basis for the Department's calculation and determination in this regard.

Testimony and other evidence must be we ighed and considered according to its reasonableness. *Gardiner v Courtright*, 165 Mich 54, 62; 130 NW 322 (1911); *Dep't of Community Health v Risch*, 274 Mich App 365, 372; 733 NW2d 403 (2007). Moreover, the weight and credi bility of this evidence is generally for the fact-finder to determine. *Dep't of Community Health*, 274 Mich App at 372; *People v Terry*, 224 Mich App 447, 452; 569 NW2d 641 (1997).

This Administrative Law Judge has carefully considered and weighed the testimony and other evidence in the record and finds that , the evidence establis hes that R espondent did indeed change his residence y without repore ting the change to the D epartment. resulting in his receipt of an over issuance of FAP benefits in the amount of \$ during the periods November 1, 2009 through June 30, 20 10 and November 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, which the Department is entitled to recoup. This Administrative Law Judge further finds, however, that the OI G's attempt to establish by inference or implication that Respondent was clearly and correctly in structed regarding his reporting responsibilities is both unreasonable and unconv incing and falls far short of the clear and convincing standard by which the OIG mu st prove that Respondent committed an intentional program vi olation war ranting the penalty of disqualification from program benefits. Put another way, because t he OIG di d not offe r any evidence of an application signed by Respondent wherein he acknowledged hi s obligation to report changes in his circumstances, the OIG has not established, under the clear and convincing standard, that Re spondent intentionally gave inc omplete or inaccurat e determination or that Respo ndent was information needed to make a correct benefit clearly and correctly inst ructed regarding his reporting responsibilities or that Respondent intentionally failed to report information. Theref ore, it cannot be said that Respondent committed an intent ional program violation with r espect to the FAP program.

DECISION AND ORDER

Based on the above findings of fact and conclus ions of law, this Administrative Law Judge dec ides that, while Respondent did i ndeed receive an over issuance of FAP benefits in the amount of \$ during the periods November 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 and Nov ember 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, while ich the Department is

201354026/SDS

entitled to recoup, Respondent did not commi t an intentional program violation with respect to the FAP program.

It is therefore ORDERED that the department's determination of an intentional program violation with respect to the FAP program is **REVERSED**.

It is further ORDERED that the department's recoupment of overissued FAP benefits in the amount of \$ **UPHELD** and the Department shall initiate recoupment procedures for this amount in accordance with Department policy.

.

Suzanne D. Sonneborn

Administrative Law Judge for Maura D. Corrigan, Director

of Human Services

Department

Date Signed: February 6, 2014

Date Mailed: February 6, 2014

NOTICE: Either party may appeal this decision and order to the circuit court for the county in which the Department's principal place of business is located, or the circuit court for the county in which Respondent re sides, within 30 days of receipt of this decision and order.

SDS/hj

CC:

